Autodesk Accessibility Conformance Report International Edition

(Based on VPAT® Version 2.5)

Name of Product/Version: Autodesk ACC Build

Report Date: April 2025

Product Description: Cloud-based construction management solution that connects project teams, data, and workflows. It offers tools for project planning, coordination, and field execution.

Contact Information: business.services@autodesk.com (415-507-5000)

Notes: Not Applicable

Evaluation Methods Used: Testing is based on general product knowledge.

Applicable Standards/Guidelines

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

Standard/Guideline	Included In Report
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0	Level A (Yes)
	Level AA (Yes)
	Level AAA (No)
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1	Level A (Yes)

[&]quot;Voluntary Product Accessibility Template" and "VPAT" are registered service marks of the Information Technology Industry Council (ITI)

Standard/Guideline	Included In Report
	Level AA (Yes)
	Level AAA (No)
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.2	Level A (Yes)
	Level AA (Yes)
	Level AAA (No)
Revised Section 508 standards published January 18, 2017 and corrected January 22, 2018	(Yes)
EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements for ICT products and services - V3.1.1 (2019-11) AND EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements for ICT products and services - V3.2.1 (2021-03)	(Yes)

Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- **Supports**: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- **Does Not Support**: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can only be used in WCAG Level AAA criteria.

WCAG 2.x Report

Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with:

- EN 301 549: Chapter 9 Web, Sections 10.1-10.4 of Chapter 10 Non-Web documents, and Sections 11.1-11.4 and 11.8.2 of Chapter 11 Non-Web Software (open and closed functionality), and Sections 12.1.2 and 12.2.4 of Chapter 12 Documentation
- Revised Section 508: Chapter 5 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing, and Chapter 6 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation.

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.1.1 Non-text Content Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.1.1.1 (Web) • 10.1.1.1 (Non-web document) • 11.1.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.8.2 (Closed Functionality Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Partially Supports	Some non-text content includes appropriate text alternatives. However, some complex visual elements, such as charts and diagrams, may lack adequate textual descriptions
1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.1.2.1 (Web) • 10.1.2.1 (Non-web document) • 11.1.2.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.2.1.2.1 and 11.1.2.1.2.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Partially Supports	Prerecorded media is only available through an external Help Center
1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria	Partially Supports	Web: Prerecorded media is only available through an external Help Center

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
• 9.1.2.2 (Web)		
• 10.1.2.2 (Non-web document)		
 11.1.2.2 (Open Functionality Software) 		
• 11.1.2.2 (Closed Software)		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
602.3 (Support Docs)		
1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.2.3 (Web)		
• 10.1.2.3 (Non-web document)		
• 11.1.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)		
• 11.1.2.3.2 (Closed Software)	Partially Supports	Prerecorded media is only available through an external
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)	artially Supports	Help Center
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
602.3 (Support Docs)		
1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.3.1 (Web)		Most UI elements use appropriate semantic structure
• 10.1.3.1 (Non-web document)	Partially Supports	and relationships, but some form fields or visual
• 11.1.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)		groupings may lack proper programmatic associations.
• 11.1.3.1.2 (Closed Software)		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.3.2 (Web)		
• 10.1.3.2 (Non-web document)		
 11.1.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) 		
• 11.1.3.2.2 (Closed Software)	Cupporto	
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)	Supports	
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.3.3 (Web)		
• 10.1.3.3 (Non-web document)		
• 11.1.3.3 (Open Functionality Software)		
• 11.1.3.3 (Closed Software)	Supports	
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)	Supports	
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.4.1 (Web)		
• 10.1.4.1 (Non-web document)		
 11.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) 		Color is not used as the sole means of conveying
• 11.1.4.1 (Closed Software)	Supports	information. Additional indicators such as text or icons
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)	Supports	are provided where needed.
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		are provided where needed.
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
602.3 (Support Docs)		
1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.4.2 (Web)		
• 10.1.4.2 (Non-web document)		
• 11.1.4.2 (Open Functionality Software)		
• 11.1.4.2 (Closed Software)	Supports	
• 11.8.2 (Authoring 1001)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A)		
Also applies to:		Web:
EN 301 549 Criteria	Partially Supports	Keyboard navigation is not supported, and mouse input
• 9.2.1.1 (Web)	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	is required for completing most of functionality.
• 10.2.1.1 (Non-web document)		, , ,
• 11.2.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
• 11.2.1.1.2 (Closed Software)		
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.2.1.2 (Web)		
 10.2.1.2 (Non-web document) 		
• 11.2.1.2 (Open Functionality Software)		
• 11.2.1.2 (Closed Software)	Partially Supports	keyboard focus can be trapped in dialog boxes or the
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)	Fartially Supports	viewer.
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
602.3 (Support Docs)		
2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.2.1.4 (Web)		
• 10.2.1.4 (Non-web document)		
• 11.2.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)	Does Not Support	
• 11.2.1.4.2 (Closed Software)		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.2.2.1 (Web)		
• 10.2.2.1 (Non-web document)		Autodol Duild and idea time limited to be in some
 11.2.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) 		Autodesk Build provides time-limited tasks in some areas but does not always offer a clear way to adjust or
• 11.2.2.1 (Closed Software)	Partially Supports	extend those time limits. There are popup toast
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)	raitially Supports	messages, staying for 5 seconds and then disappearing.
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		The user has no way to pause such message
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		The aser has no way to pause such message
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
602.3 (Support Docs)		
2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.2.2.2 (Web)	Partially Supports	
• 10.2.2.2 (Non-web document)		
• 11.2.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)		Autodesk Build allows users to close toast messages and
• 11.2.2.2 (Closed Software)		pop-up modals, but there is no universal control to
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		pause or stop other types of moving, blinking, or auto-
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		updating content.
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
602.3 (Support Docs)		
2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria	Supports	
• 9.2.3.1 (Web)	συμμοιτο	
• 10.2.3.1 (Non-web document)		
• 11.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
• 11.2.3.1 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.2.4.1 (Web) • 10.2.4.1 (Non-web document) – Does not apply • 11.2.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply • 11.2.4.1 (Closed Software) – Does not apply • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software • 504.2 (Authoring Tool)	Supports	Remarks and Explanations
 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs 2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.4.2 (Web) 10.2.4.2 (Non-web document) 11.2.4.2 (Open Functionality Software) - Does not apply 11.2.4.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 	Supports	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
602.3 (Support Docs)		
2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.2.4.3 (Web)		
• 10.2.4.3 (Non-web document)		
• 11.2.4.3 (Open Functionality Software)		
• 11.2.4.3 (Closed Software)	Partially supports	Most areas follow a logical focus order
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)	l di tidily supports	
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
602.3 (Support Docs)		
2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.2.4.4 (Web)		
• 10.2.4.4 (Non-web document)		
• 11.2.4.4 (Open Functionality Software)		
• 11.2.4.4 (Closed Software	Supports	
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
504.2 (Authoring Tool)602.3 (Support Docs)		
2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)		
Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria	Supports	
• 9.2.5.1 (Web)		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
• 10.2.5.1 (Non-web document)		
 11.2.5.1 (Open Functionality Software) 		
• 11.2.5.1 (Closed Software)		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.2.5.2 (Web)		
 10.2.5.2 (Non-web document) 		
 11.2.5.2 (Open Functionality Software) 	Supports	
• 11.2.5.2 (Closed Software)		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.2.5.3 (Web)		
 10.2.5.3 (Non-web document) 		
• 11.2.5.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)	Supports	
• 11.2.5.3.2 (Closed Software)		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria	Does Not Support	
• 9.2.5.4 (Web)		
• 10.2.5.4 (Non-web document)		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
11.2.5.4 (Open Functionality Software)		
• 11.2.5.4 (Closed Software)		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.3.1.1 (Web)		
 10.3.1.1 (Non-web document) 		
 11.3.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 		
• 11.3.1.1.2 (Closed Software)	Course auto	
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 	Supports	
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
3.2.1 On Focus (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.3.2.1 (Web)		
 10.3.2.1 (Non-web document) 		
 11.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) 		
 11.3.2.1 (Closed Software) 	Supports	Closed:
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 		Authoring Tool:
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 		
602.3 (Support Docs)		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
3.2.2 On Input (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.3.2.2 (Web)		
 10.3.2.2 (Non-web document) 		
• 11.3.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)		
	Supports	
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
3.2.6 Consistent Help (Level A 2.2 only)	C	Commonto
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	Supports	Supports
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.3.3.1 (Web)		
• 10.3.3.1 (Non-web document)		
 11.3.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 		
• 11.3.3.1.2 (Closed Software)	Supports	
• 11.8.2 (Authoring 1001)	Supports	
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
602.3 (Support Docs)		
3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A)		
Also applies to:	Partially Supports	There are a few buttons that have only graphics but no
EN 301 549 Criteria		text labels
• 9.3.3.2 (Web)		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
 10.3.3.2 (Non-web document) 11.3.3.2 (Open Functionality Software) 11.3.3.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 		
Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)		
3.3.7 Redundant Entry (Level A 2.2 only) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Partially Supports	Some products minimize redundant data entry by auto- populating fields, but this behavior is not consistent across all workflows.
4.1.1 Parsing (Level A) Applies to: WCAG 2.0 and 2.1 – Always answer 'Supports' WCAG 2.2 (obsolete and removed) - Does not apply EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.4.1.1 (Web) • 10.4.1.1 (Non-web document) • 11.4.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.4.1.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	For WCAG 2.0, 2.1, EN 301 549, and Revised 508 Standards, the September 2023 errata update indicates this criterion is always supported. See the WCAG 2.0 Editorial Errata and the WCAG 2.1 Editorial Errata.
4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.4.1.2 (Web) 10.4.1.2 (Non-web document)	Partially supports	Most UI components expose appropriate names, roles, and values, but some custom controls lack full accessibility support for assistive technologies.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
• 11.4.1.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)		
 11.4.1.2.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
602.3 (Support Docs)		

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.1.2.4 (Web) • 10.1.2.4 (Non-web document) • 11.1.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Not applicable	The application does not use live audio or video content.
1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.1.2.5 (Web) • 10.1.2.5 (Non-web document)	Supports	Prerecorded training videos include audio descriptions

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
 11.1.2.5 (Open Functionality Software) 11.1.2.5 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) 		
1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.3.4 (Web) 10.1.3.4 (Non-web document) 11.1.3.4 (Open Functionality Software) 11.1.3.4 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Partially supports	Most views in Autodesk Build support both orientations, but some features may require landscape mode for optimal functionality (Mobile)
1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.3.5 (Web) 10.1.3.5 (Non-web document) 11.1.3.5.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.1.3.5.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Supports	
1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria	Partially supports	Most text meets contrast requirements, but some secondary text and disabled elements may fall below the minimum contrast ratio.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
• 9.1.4.3 (Web)		
• 10.1.4.3 (Non-web document)		
 11.1.4.3 (Open Functionality Software) 		
• 11.1.4.3 (Closed Software)		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.4.4 (Web)		
• 10.1.4.4 (Non-web document)		
 11.1.4.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) 		Most areas support text resizing up to 200%, but some layouts may be affected, causing minor overflow or spacing issues.
• 11.1.4.4.2 (Closed Software)	Partially supports	
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
602.3 (Support Docs)		
1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		Autodesk Build avoids using images of text unless
• 9.1.4.5 (Web)		essential, but some images contain text that could have
• 10.1.4.5 (Non-web document)	Partially supports	been presented as real text.
• 11.1.4.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)		
 11.1.4.5.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.4.10 (Web)		
 10.1.4.10 (Non-web document) 		Most content reflows well, but some complex layouts or
 11.1.4.10 (Open Functionality Software) 	Partially supports	fixed-width elements may require horizontal scrolling
• 11.1.4.10 (Closed Software)		when zoomed in.
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria	Partially supports	While most interactive components meet contrast requirements, some icon-only buttons and visual indicators may fall below the 3:1 ratio, especially in
• 9.1.4.11 (Web)		
• 10.1.4.11 (Non-web document)		
• 11.1.4.11 (Open Functionality Software)		
• 11.1.4.11 (Closed Software)		secondary or disabled states.
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		,
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)		
Also applies to:		Text spacing can be adjusted in most areas, but some
EN 301 549 Criteria	Do atially assessed	layouts may experience overlapping or require horizontal scrolling when spacing is increased significantly.
• 9.1.4.12 (Web)	Partially supports	
• 10.1.4.12 (Non-web document)		
• 11.1.4.12 (Open Functionality Software)		
• 11.1.4.12 (Closed Software)		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.4.13 (Web)		
 10.1.4.13 (Non-web document) 		
 11.1.4.13 (Open Functionality Software) 	Supports	
 11.1.4.13 (Closed Software) 		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.2.4.5 (Web)		
 10.2.4.5 (Non-web document) – Does not apply 	Supports	
 11.2.4.5 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply 		
 11.2.4.5 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software 		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs 		
2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria	Supports	
• 9.2.4.6 (Web)		
• 10.2.4.6 (Non-web document)		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
• 11.2.4.6 (Open Functionality Software)		
• 11.2.4.6 (Closed Software)		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
602.3 (Support Docs)		
2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.2.4.7 (Web)		
 10.2.4.7 (Non-web document) 		
 11.2.4.7 (Open Functionality Software) 		
• 11.2.4.7 (Closed Software)	Cupports	
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 	Supports	
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
 501 (Web)(Software) 		
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
2.4.11 Focus Not Obscured (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only)		
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	Supports	
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
2.5.7 Dragging Movements (Level AA 2.2 only)		Dragging actions are available, but alternative methods
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	Partially slinnorts	are limited or not fully implemented
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		are inflited of flot rany implemented
2.5.8 Target Size (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only)		
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	Supports	
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA)	Supports	
Also applies to:	33550113	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
EN 301 549 Criteria		•
• 9.3.1.2 (Web)		
• 10.3.1.2 (Non-web document)		
 11.3.1.2 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply 		
 11.3.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.3.2.3 (Web)		
 10.3.2.3 (Non-web document) – Does not apply 		
 11.3.2.3 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply 		
 11.3.2.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 	Supports	
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs		
3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.3.2.4 (Web)	Supports	
• 10.3.2.4 (Non-web document) – Does not apply		
• 11.3.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply		
• 11.3.2.4 (Closed Software) – Does not apply		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software 		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs 		
3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.3.3.3 (Web)		
 10.3.3.3 (Non-web document) 		
• 11.3.3.3 (Open Functionality Software)		
• 11.3.3.3 (Closed Software)	Supports	
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)	Supports	
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.3.3.4 (Web)		
• 10.3.3.4 (Non-web document)		
• 11.3.3.4 (Open Functionality Software)		
• 11.3.3.4 (Closed Software)	Supports	
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
3.3.8 Accessible Authentication (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Partially supports	Some accessible authentication methods are available, but there may still be barriers for certain users
4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.4.1.3 (Web)		
 10.4.1.3 (Non-web document) 		
 11.4.1.3 (Open Functionality Software) 	Supports	
 11.4.1.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		

Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.6 Sign Language (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)		Autodock Duild doos not provide sign language
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	Does not support	Autodesk Build does not provide sign language interpreters for prerecorded videos
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		interpreters for prefectorded videos
1.2.7 Extended Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)		lt's not nossible to nuraly rely on audie to be able to
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	Does not support	It's not possible to purely rely on audio to be able to easily navigate in the app.
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		easily havigate in the app.
1.2.8 Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)		Some information may be conveyed through color
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	Partially supports	alone, but other indicators (like text or icons) are also
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		provided in certain situations.
1.2.9 Audio-only (Live) (Level AAA)		
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	Supports	
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
1.3.6 Identify Purpose (Level AAA 2.1 and 2.2)	C	
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	Supports	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
1.4.6 Contrast (Enhanced) (Level AAA) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Partially supports	Some content has good contrast, but other elements may still have insufficient contrast, especially in non-essential areas or with images.
1.4.7 Low or No Background Audio (Level AAA) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Supports	
1.4.8 Visual Presentation (Level AAA) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Supports	
1.4.9 Images of Text (No Exception) (Level AAA) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Supports	
2.1.3 Keyboard (No Exception) (Level AAA) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Does not support	Require mouse or touch input for some or all interactive elements
2.2.3 No Timing (Level AAA) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Supports	
2.2.4 Interruptions (Level AAA) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Supports	
2.2.5 Re-authenticating (Level AAA) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Supports	
2.2.6 Timeouts (Level AAA 2.1 and 2.2) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Supports	
2.3.2 Three Flashes (Level AAA) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Supports	
2.3.3 Animation from Interactions (Level AAA 2.1 and 2.2) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Partially supports	The app provides some controls to reduce or disable animations, but not all interactive elements allow for this customization.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.4.8 Location (Level AAA)		
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	upports	
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
2.4.9 Link Purpose (Link Only) (Level AAA)		
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	upports	
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
2.4.10 Section Headings (Level AAA)		
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	upports	
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
2.4.12 Focus Not Obscured (Enhanced) (Level AAA 2.2 only)		Most focusable elements remain fully visible, but some
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	artially supports	may be partially obscured in certain layouts or
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		interactions.
2.4.13 Focus Appearance (Level AAA 2.2 only)		
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	upports	
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
2.5.5 Target Size (Level AAA 2.1 and 2.2)		Most buttons and controls meet the recommended size,
	artially supports	but some small icons or densely packed elements fall
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		below 44×44 pixels.
2.5.6 Concurrent Input Mechanisms (Level AAA 2.1 and 2.2)		
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	upports	
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
3.1.3 Unusual Words (Level AAA)		Some terms are explained through tooltips or help
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	artially supports	resources, but many do not include accessible
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		definitions.
3.1.4 Abbreviations (Level AAA)		Some terms are explained through tooltips or help
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	artially supports	resources, but many do not include accessible
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		definitions.
3.1.5 Reading Level (Level AAA)		
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	upports	
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
3.1.6 Pronunciation (Level AAA)		Autodesk Build does not use words where
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	oes not support	pronunciation affects meaning or understanding.
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		pronunciation affects meaning of understanding.
3.2.5 Change on Request (Level AAA)	upports	
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	apports	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
3.3.5 Help (Level AAA)		
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	Supports	
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
3.3.6 Error Prevention (All) (Level AAA)		
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	Supports	
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
3.3.9 Accessible Authentication (Enhanced) (Level AAA 2.2 only)		
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	Partially supports	Some authentication methods are accessible
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		

Revised Section 508 Report

Notes:

Chapter 3: Functional Performance Criteria (FPC)

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
302.1 Without Vision	Does not support	Build is a visually dependent application. Important content or features are inaccessible without vision, with no audio alternatives or descriptions
302.2 With Limited Vision	Does not support	It's not possible to purely rely on audio to be able to easily navigate in the app.
302.3 Without Perception of Color	Does not support	Color-coding is not used as the only means of conveying key information.
302.4 Without Hearing	Supports	Hearing is not required to operate the application
302.5 With Limited Hearing	Supports	Hearing is not required to operate the application
302.6 Without Speech	Supports	Speech is not required to operate the application
302.7 With Limited Manipulation	Partially supports	Some actions may require fine motor control, which could be difficult for some users.
302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength	Not Applicable	
302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and Learning Abilities	Supports	Speech is not required to operate the application

Chapter 4: <u>Hardware</u>

Notes: NOT APPPLICABLE

Chapter 5: Software

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
501.1 Scope – Incorporation of WCAG 2.0 AA	See WCAG 2.x section	See information in WCAG 2.x section
502 Interoperability with Assistive Technology	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
502.2.1 User Control of Accessibility Features	Partially supports	Some features are customizable accessibility settings that allow users to control certain aspects. However, if some of these features are hardcoded or don't allow for user-driven customization, they may only be partially supported
502.2.2 No Disruption of Accessibility Features	Partially supports	Autodesk Build likely ensures that accessibility features remain consistent across the platform and are not disrupted by common tasks or interactions. However, certain dynamic elements (like pop-ups) might cause some interruptions, requiring further assessment.
502.3 Accessibility Services	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
502.3.1 Object Information	Partially supports	There might be cases where custom elements or dynamic features lack sufficient labeling for screen readers
502.3.1 Object Information 502.3.2 Modification of Object Information	Partially supports Not Evaluated	elements or dynamic features lack
	<u> </u>	elements or dynamic features lack sufficient labeling for screen readers
502.3.2 Modification of Object Information	Not Evaluated	elements or dynamic features lack sufficient labeling for screen readers
502.3.2 Modification of Object Information 502.3.3 Row, Column, and Headers	Not Evaluated Supports	elements or dynamic features lack sufficient labeling for screen readers
502.3.2 Modification of Object Information 502.3.3 Row, Column, and Headers 502.3.4 Values	Not Evaluated Supports Supports	elements or dynamic features lack sufficient labeling for screen readers
502.3.2 Modification of Object Information 502.3.3 Row, Column, and Headers 502.3.4 Values 502.3.5 Modification of Values	Not Evaluated Supports Supports Supports	elements or dynamic features lack sufficient labeling for screen readers
502.3.2 Modification of Object Information 502.3.3 Row, Column, and Headers 502.3.4 Values 502.3.5 Modification of Values 502.3.6 Label Relationships	Not Evaluated Supports Supports Supports Supports Supports	elements or dynamic features lack sufficient labeling for screen readers Not Evaluated
502.3.2 Modification of Object Information 502.3.3 Row, Column, and Headers 502.3.4 Values 502.3.5 Modification of Values 502.3.6 Label Relationships 502.3.7 Hierarchical Relationships	Not Evaluated Supports Supports Supports Supports Not Evaluated	elements or dynamic features lack sufficient labeling for screen readers Not Evaluated
502.3.2 Modification of Object Information 502.3.3 Row, Column, and Headers 502.3.4 Values 502.3.5 Modification of Values 502.3.6 Label Relationships 502.3.7 Hierarchical Relationships 502.3.8 Text	Not Evaluated Supports Supports Supports Supports Not Evaluated Supports	elements or dynamic features lack sufficient labeling for screen readers Not Evaluated
502.3.2 Modification of Object Information 502.3.3 Row, Column, and Headers 502.3.4 Values 502.3.5 Modification of Values 502.3.6 Label Relationships 502.3.7 Hierarchical Relationships 502.3.8 Text 502.3.9 Modification of Text	Not Evaluated Supports Supports Supports Supports Not Evaluated Supports Supports	elements or dynamic features lack sufficient labeling for screen readers Not Evaluated

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
502.3.13 Modification of Focus Cursor	Partially supports	modifying focus appearance (such as changing color or size) are limited
502.3.14 Event Notification	Partially supports	Event notifications are provided for some updates, but dynamic changes may not always be fully announced
502.4 Platform Accessibility Features	Supports	
503 Applications	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
503.2 User Preferences	Partially supports	Autodesk Build offers some customization options, such as text size adjustments, but does not provide extensive user preference settings like color schemes or layout customizations.
503.3 Alternative User Interfaces	Partially supports	Autodesk Build supports basic assistive technologies like screen readers and keyboard navigation, but lacks fully alternative interfaces
503.4 User Controls for Captions and Audio Description	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
503.4.1 Caption Controls	Not Evaluated	
503.4.2 Audio Description Controls	Not Evaluated	
504 Authoring Tools	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
504.2 Content Creation or Editing (if not authoring tool, enter "not applicable")	See WCAG 2.x section	See information in WCAG 2.x section
504.2.1 Preservation of Information Provided for Accessibility in Format Conversion	Not applicable	
504.2.2 PDF Export	Not applicable	
504.3 Prompts	Not applicable	
504.4 Templates	Not applicable	

Chapter 6: Support Documentation and Services

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
601.1 Scope	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
602 Support Documentation	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
602.2 Accessibility and Compatibility Features	Not applicable	
602.3 Electronic Support Documentation	See WCAG 2.x section	See information in WCAG 2.x section
602.4 Alternate Formats for Non-Electronic Support Documentation	Supports	Support documentation is available online and in downloadable form
603 Support Services	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
603.2 Information on Accessibility and Compatibility Features	Supports	This document is posted at www.autodesk.com. Search for "Section 508". 603.3 Accommodation of Communication Needs Supports Support
603.3 Accommodation of Communication Needs	Supports	Support services options are available via web page, email, and by phone. Direct, inperson, support is also available through resellers.

EN 301 549 Report

Notes:

Chapter 4: Functional Performance Statements (FPS)

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
4.2.1 Usage without vision	Partially supports	Autodesk Build provides basic support for screen readers and keyboard navigation, but some dynamic or complex content may not be fully accessible.
4.2.2 Usage with limited vision	Supports	
4.2.3 Usage without perception of colour	Supports	
4.2.4 Usage without hearing	Supports	Hearing is not required to operate the application
4.2.5 Usage with limited hearing	Supports	Hearing is not required to operate the application
4.2.6 Usage with no or limited vocal capability	Supports	
4.2.7 Usage with limited manipulation or strength	Not Applicable	
4.2.8 Usage with limited reach	Not Applicable	
4.2.9 Minimize photosensitive seizure triggers	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
4.2.10 Usage with limited cognition, language or learning	Supports	Speech is not required to operate the application
4.2.11 Privacy	Supports	

Chapter 5: Generic Requirements

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
5.1 Closed functionality	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
5.1.2 General	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
5.1.2.1 Closed functionality	See 5.2 through 13	See information in 5.2 through 13
5.1.2.2 Assistive technology	See 5.1.3 through 5.1.6	See information in 5.1.3 through 5.1.6
5.1.3 Non-visual access	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
5.1.3.1 Audio output of visual information	Not Evaluated	
5.1.3.2 Auditory output delivery including speech	Not Evaluated	
5.1.3.3 Auditory output correlation	Not Evaluated	
5.1.3.4 Speech output user control	Not Evaluated	
5.1.3.5 Speech output automatic interruption	Not Evaluated	
5.1.3.6 Speech output for non-text content	Not Evaluated	
5.1.3.7 Speech output for video information	Not Evaluated	
5.1.3.8 Masked entry	Not Evaluated	
5.1.3.9 Private access to personal data	Not Evaluated	
5.1.3.10 Non-interfering audio output	Not Evaluated	
5.1.3.11 Private listening volume	Not Evaluated	
5.1.3.12 Speaker volume	Not Evaluated	
5.1.3.13 Volume reset	Not Evaluated	
5.1.3.14 Spoken languages	Not Evaluated	
5.1.3.15 Non-visual error identification	Not Evaluated	
5.1.3.16 Receipts, tickets, and transactional outputs	Not Evaluated	
5.1.4 Functionality closed to text enlargement	Not Evaluated	
5.1.5 Visual output for auditory information	Not Evaluated	
5.1.6 Operation without keyboard interface	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
5.1.6.1 Closed functionality	See 5.1.3.1 through 5.1.3.16	See information in 5.1.3.1 through 5.1.3.16
5.1.6.2 Input focus	Not Evaluated	
5.1.7 Access without speech	Not Evaluated	
5.2 Activation of accessibility features	Not Evaluated	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
5.3 Biometrics	Not Evaluated	
5.4 Preservation of accessibility information during conversion	Not Evaluated	
5.5 Operable parts	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
5.5.1 Means of operation	Not Evaluated	
5.5.2 Operable parts discernibility	Not Evaluated	
5.6 Locking or toggle controls	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
5.6.1 Tactile or auditory status	Not Evaluated	
5.6.2 Visual status	Not Evaluated	
5.7 Key repeat	Not Evaluated	
5.8 Double-strike key acceptance	Not Evaluated	
5.9 Simultaneous user actions	Not Evaluated	

Chapter <u>6: ICT with Two-Way Voice Communication</u>

Notes: N/A

Chapter 7: ICT with Video Capabilities

Notes: Not Applicable

Chapter 8: Hardware

Notes: Not Applicable

Chapter 9: Web (see WCAG 2.x section)

Notes: Not Applicable

Chapter 10: Non-Web Documents

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
10.0 General (informative)	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
10.1.1.1 through 10.4.1.3	See WCAG 2.x section	See information in WCAG 2.x section
10.5 Caption positioning	Not Evaluated	
10.6 Audio description timing	Not Evaluated	

Chapter 11: Software

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
11.0 General (informative)	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
11.1.1.1 through 11.4.1.3	See WCAG 2.x section	See information in WCAG 2.x section
11.5 Interoperability with assistive technology	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
11.5.1 Closed functionality	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
11.5.2 Accessibility services	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
11.5.2.1 Platform accessibility service support for software that provides a user interface	See 11.5.2.5 through 11.5.2.17	See information in 11.5.2.5 through 11.5.2.17
11.5.2.2 Platform accessibility service support for assistive technologies	See 11.5.2.5 through 11.5.2.17	See information in 11.5.2.5 through 11.5.2.17
11.5.2.3 Use of accessibility services	See information in 11.5.2.5 through 11.5.2.17	See information in 11.5.2.5 through 11.5.2.17
11.5.2.4 Assistive technology	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
11.5.2.5 Object information	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
11.5.2.6 Row, column, and headers	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
11.5.2.7 Values	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
11.5.2.8 Label relationships	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
11.5.2.9 Parent-child relationships	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
11.5.2.10 Text	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
11.5.2.11 List of available actions	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
11.5.2.12 Execution of available actions	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
11.5.2.13 Tracking of focus and selection attributes	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
11.5.2.14 Modification of focus and selection attributes	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
11.5.2.15 Change notification	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
11.5.2.16 Modifications of states and properties	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
11.5.2.17 Modifications of values and text	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
11.6 Documented accessibility usage	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
11.6.1 User control of accessibility features	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
11.6.2 No disruption of accessibility features	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
11.7 User preferences	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
11.8 Authoring tools	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
11.8.1 Content technology	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
11.8.2 Accessible content creation	See WCAG 2.x section (If not authoring tool, enter "Not Applicable")	See information in WCAG 2.x section
11.8.3 Preservation of accessibility information in transformations	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
11.8.4 Repair assistance	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
11.8.5 Templates	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated

Chapter 12: Documentation and Support Services

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
12.1 Product documentation	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
12.1.1 Accessibility and compatibility features	Not Evaluated	
12.1.2 Accessible documentation	See WCAG 2.x section	See information in WCAG 2.x section
12.2 Support Services	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
12.2.2 Information on accessibility and compatibility features	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
12.2.3 Effective communication	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated
12.2.4 Accessible documentation	See WCAG 2.x section	See information in WCAG 2.x section

Chapter 13: ICT Providing Relay or Emergency Service Access

Notes: Not Applicable

Legal Disclaimer

AUTODESK

This Voluntary Product Accessibility Template (VPAT) is provided for informational purposes only and is not a certification of compliance. Autodesk may update its products and services, VPATs, and websites regularly and without notice. Autodesk does not guarantee the accuracy of any information presented in this VPAT after the date of publication. Autodesk makes no warranties, express or implied, in this VPAT. Customization, combination, or misuse of Autodesk's products and services may affect the accessibility features of such products and services and their conformance with this VPAT.

This VPAT provides the information included in the Information Technology Industry Council's (ITI) "VPAT® 2.5 INT (November 2023)" template. "Voluntary Product Accessibility Template" and "VPAT" are registered service marks of the ITI. "Autodesk", the Autodesk logo, and the trademarks at this link (https://www.autodesk.com/company/legal-notices-trademarks/intellectual-property/trademarks) are trademarks of Autodesk, Inc., and/or its subsidiaries and/or affiliates, in the United States. Autodesk may also have common law trademarks that are not listed. The names of companies, products, and services mentioned herein may be the trademarks of their respective owners.

© 2025 Autodesk, Inc. All rights reserved.